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12.00 hrs.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
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'!be Deputy Minister in the MInistry of Iron and Steel (Shri P. C.
Sethi): (a) and (b). No, Sir, it is however a fact that during the la.t month Bhilai Steel Plant authorities issued notices to 19 Construction Engineers whose contract had expired in Deceniber, 1965, as the Construction work relating to Bhilai's expansion Proj ect was tapering off.

(c) No, Sir.
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Shri Sezhiyan: The Minister said that certain persons had 10 be re-
trenche4. As per the appointment order, they were given to understand that there was a contract which was

· .. likely to ,be' renewed 'and put on a pet1'n1!nent basis, and also that they would be allowed to work throughout India. Tn that case I want to know how this retrenchment notice carne to be issued on the . 14th July and retrenchment took place frOm 15th July.
Was any time aIlowed to absorb thetn en some other posts, especially for the senior officers who were working there for ten Or fifteen years?

"Shri p. C. Sethi: As far as the staff who were working on the onstruction are concerned, they were on a con tract basis.

Shri SeZhiyan: Was any indication given to them "previously that they would be retrenched? They cannot be retrenched ...u of a sudden. I want to know whether any iridication was given to them that their servic~s would not be required.

Shri P. C. Sethi: "They have been given three months' pay.

'Shri Sezhiyan: We do not wa'llt about pay. Was any indication given to those 19 persons who were ""e-
trenched 'that their services wou1d not be required?

Shri' P. C. Sethi: As soon as thework came to a completion, their services would not be required. The contract with the engineers was going to expire on the 31st "December, 1965, arid this fact· was known to them.

Shri Sezhiyan: My question is whether it was intimated to them or" whether any indication was given that their sE!rvices wou'd not be required after a certain date.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know whether any indication was givc:1 to them Or not .

Shri "T. N. Singh: After the termination of the contract period, ·t was generally known that their services would not be required. Some people approached me also with regard +0 continuance because they knew that after the expiry '.of :that""pedod, their s£l'Vices would be terminated. The notice was already' there to all of
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. them that their services would be only for construtcion period. In' any case, they were continued as far as possible .. In 'the' meantime,we had been trylng to' find jobs' for those people. Even now, . there is scope and there are occasions when they may probably get jobs. Beyond that, nothing more' can be done.

Smi N. Sreekantan Nair: May know from the han. Minister whether last year these people wanted ·he Bhilai Steet" Plant authorities to forward their applications to the Bokaro Steel Plant and they were informed in writing that their' services would not be terminated and that they would be allowed to continue in service and if so, whether this retrenchment all of a sudden is not a breach of promise on the part of the' Goverriment which is controlling several steel :11.11s ill this country and which would ultimately require the services of these people?

Shri T. N. Singh: So far as I know, was shown a letter which claimed to have given that assurance. I saw that letter. There is nO such compulsory assurance or obligatory assurance or a definite assurance that they will be given arty jobs.

As far as' their employment in Bokaro is concerned, the Managlng Director of Bokaro was asked to visit that factory itself-Bhi'ai-and .elect as many people from there as he could.

Shri N. Sreekantan Nair: My question was whether their applications were forwarded because the Managing Director of the Bokaro Steel Plant could only interview' those people who had sent their applications. My complaint is that these people's applications were' not sent· on the ground- and they were giveri this'in writing-that they will not be retrenched." Because their applications' were' not sent, they were not interviewed.

Shri T'-·N.' Sbigh:' There is 'lathing
~ike that in writing. If the hon. Ml!mber can produce any proof, I can look into it. As regards employment in Bokaro, the Managing Director was asked to visit Bhnai and select as many people from there as possible and he did go.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: In view of the fact that theSe engineers have been retrenched not due to any fault of their own but because the construction work was tapered off, and .ince the three existing steel plants under the HSL constitute an existing sort of pool where engineers are "vai~able, may I know what difficulty the hon.
Minister or the HSL feels in recommending the services of these qualified and experienced engineers for absorption in Bokaro where any number of engineers will be required in any case for construction~

Shri T. N. Singh: We are not carrying on much of departmental work at Bokaro ....

Shri S~yan: Why?

Shri Indrajit Gupta: They were ' ... ·orking under contract in Bhilai also, and not departmentally,

Smi T. N. Singh: Because the construction is not done departmentally

'there, we have not got large number of engineers required at' Bokaro; the work is being done by others and not by the department..

Shri A. K. Gopalan: Did the Bokaro team visit Bhi!ai and interview these
~nglneers, and if so, were these 19 engineers who were retrenched interviewed by them and offered any appointment at Bokaro and if not, will Government see that that is done~

Shri T. N. Singh: I cannot answer that particular question as to whether they interviewed these 19 engineers or not. I shall have to check up and then say.

Shri Tridib Kumar Chau~uri: What
. prevents the Government which con-
'trois all' th'ese . steel mills and which has in view the construction of " huge mill at Bokaro, from having a kind of pool of their own consisting of a!1 engineers and all kinds of trained personnel? It is not that we have anything like a surplus of trained personnel, What prevents them from
:ilorrri.ing a pool and getting these people employed there and utilising their services in a planned way? May I know why Government have not formed such a pool and why they are delaying the matter?

Shri T. N. Singh: The pool idea may be tooked into, but so far as I see things, I have got great hesitation in doing construction work as a public sector construction work or as a public sector programme, because this is a fluctuating type of work and it varies, tapers off and increases and so on all over the country. I am -aying that this is the position as a whole.
It is not continuous work. There ere certain peak periods when construction work is at its peak; then it
·tapers off. In the private sector, it is possible to adjust the personnel accordingly, but it is very difficult to do that in the public sector. This is one at the reasons why I am very seriously considering whether we should extend our responsibi!ities in this matter.

Shri S. Kandappan: On a similar 'occasion, a few months back, when a
.question was put about tb.e retrenchment in the Neyveli Lignite Corporation, the han. Minister had said on the floor of this House that G,)Vernment were considering the creation of a pool to absorb the surplus engineers and other staff so that people may be drawn from that pool for the exigencies of public sector construction work We find that even after a lapse of si~ months, the hon. Minister is riving us the same reply, I do not
k. "w what has happened to that ""onsideration. I would like to know whether Government are entitled '0 mislead the House a9 they like.

Shrl T. N. Singh: I do not know that; I was not the Minister at that time; I shall, however, certain'y get
,it e,.amiDed.

Mr. Speaker: He might look into it and see whether such a thing was said.

Shri T. N, Singh: I shall certainly look into it.

Shri S. Kandappan: 'What was the reply to my question?

Mr, Speaker: 1 have asked him to look into it.

Shri Umanath: The hon. Ministe~

has said that they will not be absorbed in Bokaro because much of the work is going to be given on contract. Even if the work is given on contract, the project authorities will have to employ their own civil engineers. About 200 engineers have been employed in Bhilai to supervise the contract work, which is for about Rs. 10 crores. About Rs 50 crores worth of contract work is 'going to be given in Bokaro; so, they will need a larger number of civil engineers under the pre-ject authorities. I want to know whether lhe han. Minister has considered h;S question or will consider this queslion and prop' se these 19 engineers for Bokaro since they are civil engineers?

Shri T. N, Singh: We have ahe&dy got the engineering personnel for this purpose. As the han. Member knows, the Hindustan Construction Ltd. has got a certain minimum number and they go on increasing the number ~s and when the need arises. But today they are carrying on the work with the number that they have, and they do not need any more; that is what I em told.

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: Is it a fact that besides these engineers, a large number of skil!ed and unskilled personnel are being retrenched from the Bhilai steel project, whereas en the other hand the same Bhilai steel plant is recruting new, hands? r do not know on what basis these retrenched hands are not getting a ehance 'ue to which there has been cOntinuous agitation among the employees of the Bhilai steel plant,
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8hri T. N. Singh: Employment and people going out is a continuous pru-
cess in every factory. I cannot ay what categories are retrenched nd what categories taken in. Unless I know the details, I cannot answer the question.

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya: I have
.aid that many skilled, semi-skilled and unskilled workers are beir-g retrenched.

Shri T. N. Singh: I will 100k 'nto it.

~mI:~~~: 19~
~ '.!q("i~"iI(i ~ ~ ;;r) AT'f m
~ <'i'r<Tf '1ft ~ gf ~ it ;;rr.r;;r
~ ~ f<t; ~ ~ 'liT mtm: iflIT
m-? ~ ~T ll'll!'f.t iq ~ 'lrT ~
~~~~Wffli ij;f~~

~~t? ~~m;;~ ~ oTW,
~'f.T lfiill1'ol iiq ~ mer i[ll'T ~? 'flIT

~~~~f'lr~~ ~ <t~m
f.R;r.r Wn ~ ~ ;;J) ~ <t ~
~fuml'f'lT?
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oml{jf~~f<t;'3'iii'f~onm ifi't
stcr~~m~~ifi't ~
ft;rlrr ~ ~, ~ ~ ~ '1>1' ;y-{ ~ ?

Mr. Spea.k.er: Whether the lellgth
{)f service that one has put in is considered in this connection.

Shri T. N. Singh: I have already said that in the case of these people their contract had terminated. We have to consider what is the requirement of personnel for the minimum work we need to execute. There was no question of last-come-first-to g.:..

I5fr~q~;;1Ii~: ~m~

~ ~ I

Some hon. Members: Why not.

Shri T. N. Singh: There were a number of people who were employed on contract and their contraCt had expired. A committee was appointed to look into the matter and see what was the requirement of personnel according to the work on hand This procedure was adopted. .
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m ~ ~ I <I1f1w-rr ~~ ~
~~ I

o.it <lfTITr : ifU ~ ~ ~ f<t; ~
~ ~ iffii 'liT <fl{ ~;;rT'I'T ~
fit;~~ ij;,~ 'R ~ m
~m I

~~~:~Tft:rt1:~it
~~~lfff<t;it't;;J) ~

~'W;;~<t~~~
fit;l{r f<t; ~ VITi if1'fur ~ m W
~ I ~ ~~ ~ f<t; ;rif ~ ;nrm ~
~~~I ~ .

Shri P. K.))eO: What was the reason for the departure from the pur-
sude policy in regard to the construction programme concerning Bokaro on account of which the work was en··
trusted to c'ontractors instead of being executed departmentally? Is it due to the fact that this is the pre-election year?

Shri T. N. Singh: This is an old decision. I have also looked into the matter. After experience of 'thingS here, I can say that it may not be the correct thing for the public sector to take on 'reSponsibility 'of 'this nature where the work involved is of a fluctuating character.

Mr. Speaker: Call attention I\otice-
8hri Kashi ,Ram Gupta, Ordinarily no Short Notice Question should take r,lOre than 11) minutes.

Shri Hati Vishnu Kamath: Ordinarily, we agree,

Mr. Speaker: That is what I said,

Stiri Sezhiyan: Even with this time, taken,so many things have not 'been replied to by the Minister.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Pig Iron Compltt

'Z77. Shrimati Renuka Ray: Will the Minister of Iron aiuI Steel be rleased to ,state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a pig iron complex is to be set up soon; and

(b) if so, the location and the broad outlines thereof?

The Minister of IrOn and Steel (Shri T. N, Singh): (a) and (b), Decisions regarding the setting up of a pig iron complex will be taken after the Fourth Five-Year programme for iron and steel is finalised,

RepGrt on Steel Controller's Office

·Z78. Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri iUshang Keishing:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Dr, Ram Manohar Lohia:
Dr. P. Srinavasan:
Shri Indrajlt Gupta:
Shri Basappa:
Shri Kapur Singh:
ShriButa Singh:
Shri Gulshan:
8hri Narasimha Reddy:
Shri RajdeO Singh:
Shri Sinhasan Singh:

Will the Minister of Iron and Steel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Khadilkar Commit-
'tee has submitted its report on the organisation of the Steel Controlier's
Office;

(b) if so, the recommendations thpreof; and

(c) Government's reactions thereto?

The Minister of Iron and Steel (Shri
T, N. Singh): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir,
The COrilmittee has submitted part I 0f its report dealing with production, distribution and price of indigenous steeL A summary of the recommendations wi'l be found in Chapter VI of the Report which has already been placed on the Table of the House during the last Session of the Parliament.

(c) Recommendations of the Committee ,are under consideration of the G(:vernment.

Manufacture of Scooters

·Z79. Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia:
8hri Ram 8ewak Yadav:
Shri Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Madhu Limaye:
8hri Warior:
Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri Ramachandra Ulaka:
8hri Dhuleshwar Meena:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri H. C. Li:I1ga Reddy:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri M. R. Krislma:
Shri Rajdeo Singh:
Shri Sinhasan Singh:

Will the Minister of Industry be JCleased to state:

(a) ;whether it is a fact that there is an acute shortage of automobiles, particularly of scooters in the country;

(b) if so, the number of new licence!
issued for the manufacture of scooter, during 1966-67 so far; and

(c} when such licences will start th:
poduction?

The Minister of Industry (Shri D Sanjivayya): (a) The demand fOJ passenger cars and scooters is in ex·
cess of the present production.

